definition of control. This has the impact of including all of the assets and liabilities of these funds in the consolidated
statement of financial position and recognises all the related interest income and gains or losses on investments in
the consolidated income statement. However, the legal and economic structure of these funds means that
shareholders are only at risk for the Group’s investment into these funds.

The Board believes that presenting the financial information in this review on a non IFRS GAAP basis, and therefore
excluding the impact of the consolidated credit funds and CLOs, assists shareholders in assessing their investment
and the delivery of the Group’s strategy through its financial performance. This is consistent with the approach taken
by management, the Board and other stakeholders.

The Group’s profit after tax on an IFRS basis was below the prior year at £184.5m (2018: £250.8m). On an internally
reported basis it was above the prior year at £269.3m (2018: £224.0m). The reconciliation is below:

 2019 2018

Income Statement

Adjusted as
internally
reported

£m
Adjustments

£m

IFRS
as reported

£m

Adjusted as
internally
reported

£m

Adjustments

£m

IFRS

as reported

£m

Revenue

Fee and other operating revenue 219.8 (7.2) 212.6 167.1 (9.9) 157.2

Finance and dividend income 34.4 (8.8) 25.6 25.2 (25.2) -

Net investment returns /gains on

investments 275.1 (49.2) 225.9 240.1 79.7 319.8

Total revenue 529.3 (65.2) 464.1 432.4 44.6 477.0

Finance costs (36.7) (17.2) (53.9) (63.1) 0.9 (62.2)

Administrative expenses (214.3) (13.6) (227.9) (201.0) (15.0) (216.0)

Other - 0.6 0.6 - 0.3 0.3

Profit before tax 278.3 (95.4) 182.9 168.3 30.8 199.1

Tax (9.0) 10.6 1.6 55.7 (4.0) 51.7

Profit after tax 269.3 (84.8) 184.5 224.0 26.8 250.8

The difference between internal and IFRS numbers is primarily in the valuation of the CLO loan notes within the
Investment Company. The adoption of IFRS 9 prompted the Group to reconsider the valuation technique used to
determine the valuation of the CLO loan notes in the IFRS numbers. The IFRS valuation of CLO loan notes has
been aligned with the valuation technique used for the internally reported numbers resulting in a one-off reduction to
the IFRS reported profit after tax numbers of £83.9m. We do not anticipate significant variations in profit after tax
between the internally and IFRS reported numbers going forward.